

No. 12-656

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SPIRIT AIRLINES, INC.; ALLEGIANT AIR, LLC;
and SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL AIR
TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

BERT W. REIN
Counsel of Record
EDWIN O. BAILEY
ROGER H. MIKSAD
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K ST, NW
Washington, DC 20006
brein@wileyrein.com
(202) 719-7000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 26, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDI
STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3
ARGUMENT 5

I. REVIEW IS ESSENTIAL TO REAFFIRM THE BOUNDARY THIS COURT HAS DRAWN BETWEEN DOT’S AUTHORITY TO TERMINATE SPECIFIC UNFAIR OR DECEPTIVE AIRLINE PRACTICES AND STATUTORILY PROHIBITED PRESCRIPTIVE FARES AND RATES REGULATION 5

A. The two DOT rules at issue are regulatory prescriptions that DOT claims will enhance a consumer’s ability to comparison shop between airline offerings rather than responses to specific, documented cases of airline misconduct. 5

B. In three prior decisions, this Court has drawn a line between DOT’s consumer protection authority and the fares and rates regulation Congress foreclosed. DOT clearly has crossed that line. 8

C.	DOT’s rulemaking efforts and the D.C. Circuit’s decision essentially ignore this Court’s decisions in <i>Nader</i> , <i>Morales</i> , and <i>Wolens</i> in order to assert a virtually limitless power to prescriptively regulate airline practices under DOT’s “unfair or deceptive practices” authority.	12
II.	REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO FORECLOSE THE ADVERSE COLLATERAL CONSEQUENCES OF THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S DECISION	14
A.	By permitting DOT to expand the area of “unfairness,” and consequentially narrow the ADA/IATCA prohibition on fares and rates regulation, the D.C. Circuit’s decision invites renewed intrusion by States into airline fares and rates.....	14
B.	The D.C. Circuit’s decision also undercuts the international deregulation achieved by more than 100 U.S. Open Skies bilateral air services agreements and invites potentially conflicting regulation of international flights by U.S. bilateral partners.	16
	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Air Transport Ass'n of America, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	11, 12
<i>Botz v. Omni Air International</i> , 286 F.3d 488 (8th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	9
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. F.C.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	9
<i>Lyn-Lea Travel Corp. v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 283 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nader v. Allegheny Airlines, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 290 (1976).....	9, 10
<i>Sanchez v. Aerovias De Mexico, S.A. De C.V.</i> , 590 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. DOT</i> , 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Flores-Galarza</i> , 318 F.3d 323 (1st Cir. 2003).....	12

STATUTES

49 U.S.C. § 14501(b)(1).....	14
49 U.S.C. § 40101(a)(12)(B).....	13
49 U.S.C. § 40105(b)(A).....	17
49 U.S.C. § 40113(a)	9
49 U.S.C. § 41712	14
49 U.S.C. § 41712(a)	<i>passim</i>

REGULATIONS

69 Fed. Reg. 976 (Jan. 7, 2004)	12, 15
76 Fed. Reg. 23,110 (Apr. 25, 2011)	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 95-631 (1978)	13
---------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Model Open Skies Agreement, Art. 12(1)	17
Convention on International Civil Aviation, art. 37, Dec. 7, 1994, 15 U.N.T.S. 102.....	17
